59
An Evaluation of Liquid, Solid, and Grease Lubricants for Space Mechanisms
Using a Spiral Orbit Tribometer
Michael Buttery*
Abstract
We present the findings of the test program performed by The European Space Tribology Laboratory
(ESTL) to evaluate the performance (friction and lifetime) of a number of space lubricants under vacuum
using a Spiral Orbit Tribometer (SOT). Focus was given to a comparison of various popular space oils, a

71
Acknowledgements
The author acknowledges Mr. Mark J. Jansen (Spiralab/University of Toledo, OH), Mr. William R. Jones,
Jr. (Spiralab/NASA Glenn Research Center, OH) and Mr. Stephen V. Pepper (Spiralab/NASA Glenn
Research Center, OH) for their continued guidance, knowledge and advice.
The author also acknowledges Mrs. Helen Hunter, Mr. Ian Pleavin, and Mr. Alan Swift (National Center of
Tribology/ESR Technology) for their help in the preparation of test samples.
The work described was performed under contract for the European Space Agency
References
1. Anderson, M. J., ‘Review and Identification of European Space-Compatible Oils’, ESA-ESTL-TM-
0021 (2005)
2. Cropper, M. & Anderson, M. J., ‘An Assessment of an Ultra-low Vapor Pressure Oil (Fomblin Z60)’,
ESA-ESTL-TM-0043 01- (2007)
3. Sicre, J., et al. ‘Perpetuation of MAPLUB Grease Range’, Proc. 13th ESMATS Symp. SP-670 (2009)
4. Jones, W. R., et al. ‘A New Apparatus to Evaluate Lubricants for Space Applications – The Spiral
Orbit Tribometer (SOT)’, NASA/TM-2000-209935 (2000)
5. Price, W. B. & Cunningham, J. M., ‘Boundary Lubricant Tester: Pre-Failure Degradation of
Lubricants’, ESTL-TM-146 (1994)
6. ESTL, ‘Space Tribology Handbook, 4th Edition’ (2007)
7. Jansen, M. J., et al. ‘Relative Lifetimes of Several Space Liquid Lubricants Using a Vacuum Spiral
Orbit Tribometer (SOT)’, NASA/TM-2001-210966 (2001)
8. Pepper, S. V., & Kingsbury E. P., ‘Spiral Orbit Tribometery II – Evaluation of Three Liquid Lubricants
in Vacuum’ Trib. Trans. (2003)
9. Jansen, M. J., et al. ‘Evaluation of Non-Ozone-Depleting-Chemical Cleaning Methods for Space
Mechanisms Using a Vacuum Spiral Orbit Rolling Contact Tribometer’, NASA/TM-2000-210050
(2000)
10. Marchetti, M., et al. ‘Tribological Performance of Some Pennzane® based Greases for Vacuum
Applications’, NASA/TM-2002-211373 (2002)
11. Marchetti, M., Jones, W. R. & Sicre, J., ‘Relative Lifetimes of MAPLUB® Greases for Space
Applications’, NASA/TM-2002-211875 (2002)
12. Lo, C. J., et al. ‘Use of Cumulative Degradation Factor Prediction and Life Test Result of the Thruster
Gimbal Assembly Actuator for the Dawn Flight Project’, Proc. 12th ESMATS Symp. SP-653 (2007)
13. Watters, R. B. & Roberts, E. W., ‘Torque Behavior of Low-Speed Greased Bearings’, ESTL-TM-248
(2003)
14. Cunningham, J. & Swales, G., ‘Evaluation of the Torque Performance of a Range of Space-
Compatible Greases as a Function of Temperature, Speed & Grease Quantity’, ESTL-TM-197 (1997)
15. Marchetti, M., et al. ‘Preliminary Evaluation of Greases for Space Mechanisms Using a Vacuum
Spiral Orbit Tribometer’, NASA/TM-2001-211157 (2001)
NASA/CP-2010-216272
72
NASA/CP-2010-216272